
1995 MSHSL BOYS CLASS A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 4, 1995 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Canby/Minneota/Linc      87    1   10   11   25   40   63   85   17:12.7    1:51.9 
  2   Montevideo              101    4    5   21   29   42   53   76   17:26.3      51.4 
  3   Sartell                 110   13   18   23   24   32   44   64   17:30.0      19.9 
  4   Rockford                125    6   14   17   20   68   81   83   17:33.3    1:15.1 
  5   St Paul Acad & Summit   173    7   15   16   62   73   89   99   17:45.1    1:19.0 
  6   Park Rapids Area        176    2   28   36   43   67   75  100   17:41.3    1:37.1 
  7   New London-Spicer       177    8   22   46   47   54   65   86   17:47.1      53.5 
  8   Staples-Motley          210   12   19   51   59   69   78   87   17:54.1    1:02.7 
  9   Lake City               219   26   27   37   39   90   95   98   17:57.2    1:07.3 
 10   Mesabi East, Aurora     232   30   31   45   56   70  103  108   17:59.7      46.2 
 11   La Crescent             244   34   38   49   52   71   92   94   18:03.4      41.1 
 12   United So Cent, Wells   268    3   50   58   66   91   96  106   18:03.2    1:52.1 
 13   Delano                  270    9   35   41   84  101  105  111   18:11.3    2:07.9 
 14   International Falls     307   33   55   57   80   82   97  112   18:14.4      49.5 
 15   Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem   322   48   60   61   74   79  102  104   18:19.1      28.8 
 16   Roseau                  437   72   77   88   93  107  109  110   18:53.4    1:14.9 
 
1. Canby/Minneota/Lincoln HI (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
    1  Brian Liebfried, 12         16:01.9   
   10  Richard Skorczewski, 12     17:16.5   
   11  Peter Janiszeski, 11        17:16.9   
   25  Tim Fryer, 11               17:34.3   
   40  Nathan Canton, 10           17:53.7   
   63  Brent Mortenson, 11         18:18.9   
   85  John Bruns, 12              18:37.2   
Time = 1:26:03.1     Places = 87 
 
2. Montevideo  (Coach Gerry Wohlhuter) 
    4  Bryon Fagen, 12             17:04.2   
    5  Marcus Arneson, 11          17:05.3   
   21  David Marotte, 11           17:27.0   
   29  Ryan Huseby, 12             17:39.6   
   42  Tobias Stranlund, 11        17:55.5   
   53  Dave Croom, 12              18:07.9   
   76  Aaron Tschaekofske, 12      18:30.7   
Time = 1:27:11.4     Places = 101 
 
3. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
   13  Gabe Smoely, 11             17:22.1   
   18  Ben Weihrauch, 11           17:25.8   
   23  Brad Weiner, 10             17:28.2   
   24  John Lhotka, 12             17:32.0   
   32  Kelly Marschel, 12          17:41.9   
   44  Jason Delinsky, 11          18:01.1   
   64  Tom Abraham, 9              18:19.4   
Time = 1:27:29.9     Places = 110 
 
4. Rockford  (Coach Eric Schroeder) 
    6  Joe Fuss, 12                17:08.1   
   14  Chad Zink, 12               17:23.6   
   17  Paul Wilde, 12              17:25.0   
   20  Mike Pepin, 10              17:26.6   
   68  Matt Johnson, 9             18:23.2   
   81  Jeff Boerner, 10            18:33.5   
   83  David Mayer, 11             18:35.4   
Time = 1:27:46.5     Places = 125 
 
5. St Paul Academy & SS  (Coach Chris Johnson) 
    7  Mike Martin, 11             17:10.1   
   15  Ben Freyinger, 12           17:24.0   
   16  Alex Schulz, 12             17:24.3   
   62  Kevin Kramp, 10             18:18.1   
   73  Owen Moldow, 12             18:29.1   
   89  Fon DeVuono-Powell, 10      18:43.9   
   99  Mike Abelson, 11            19:16.7   
Time = 1:28:45.4     Places = 173 
 
6. Park Rapids Area  (Coach Dick Carpenter) 
    2  Dane Larson, 12             16:43.5   
   28  Chris Sailer, 11            17:38.6   
   36  Jason Parks, 12             17:47.8   
   43  Nick Sailer, 9              17:56.1   
   67  Nick Thielen, 12            18:20.6   
   75  Dan Trosdahl, 10            18:30.2   
  100  Tony Eskola, 11             19:21.8   
Time = 1:28:26.4     Places = 176 
 

7. New London-Spicer  (Coach Dean Urdahl) 
    8  Jeff Miller, 12             17:14.9   
   22  Joey Justi, 9               17:27.8   
   46  Scott Jansen, 12            18:01.9   
   47  David Quale, 12             18:02.4   
   54  Steve Semmler, 11           18:08.3   
   65  Eric Gjerde, 11             18:19.8   
   86  Gordon Hage, 11             18:37.7   
Time = 1:28:55.2     Places = 177 
 
8. Staples-Motley  (Coach Gene Mattila) 
   12  Derek Mattila, 10           17:21.4   
   19  Jeff Brever, 7              17:26.2   
   51  Kurt Detloff, 8             18:04.9   
   59  Shannon Webster, 8          18:14.1   
   69  Eric Klingaman, 9           18:24.0   
   78  Scott Brever, 11            18:31.6   
   87  Cory Frisk, 8               18:38.1   
Time = 1:29:30.6     Places = 210 
 
9. Lake City  (Coach Howie Cook) 
   26  Joe Thompson, 11            17:38.0   
   27  Joe Moyer, 10               17:38.3   
   37  Chris Weinrich, 10          17:51.1   
   39  Seth Wheeler, 11            17:53.3   
   90  Jacob Tillmann, 12          18:45.3   
   95  Dave Glomski, 11            19:09.4   
   98  Jon Dittfach, 10            19:15.7   
Time = 1:29:45.9     Places = 219 
 
10. Mesabi East  (Coach Gary Ward) 
   30  Matt Loberg, 10             17:40.3   
   31  Eric Loberg, 9              17:40.9   
   45  Jason Chopp, 12             18:01.5   
   56  Richard Ronning, 9          18:09.5   
   70  Daryl Nelson, 11            18:26.5   
  103  B J Guttormson, 10          19:28.5   
  108  Sean Peyla, 9               19:46.6   
Time = 1:29:58.5     Places = 232 
 
11. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
   34  Brett Einerwold, 10         17:46.6   
   38  Ethan Webinger, 11          17:52.5   
   49  Ryan Banse, 11              18:04.1   
   52  Sam Johnson, 9              18:06.0   
   71  Al Wieser, 12               18:27.6   
   92  Josh Duggan, 10             18:53.5   
   94  Tadd Heichel, 10            19:05.6   
Time = 1:30:16.7     Places = 244 
 
12. United South Central  (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
    3  Andrew Johnson, 11          16:54.6   
   50  Charlie Lehmann, 10         18:04.4   
   58  Josh Schoen, 9              18:10.4   
   66  Jeff Ignaszewski, 12        18:20.1   
   91  Josh Hansen, 12             18:46.6   
   96  Brad Stevermer, 10          19:11.4   
  106  Mike Goeden, 12             19:40.7   
Time = 1:30:15.8     Places = 268 



13. Delano  (Coach Boak Wiesner) 
    9  Brian Fritz, 12             17:15.4   
   35  Beau Doboszenski, 11        17:47.0   
   41  Grant Litfin, 11            17:54.0   
   84  Matt Vincent, 7             18:36.7   
  101  Ben Cade, 8                 19:23.3   
  105  Lee Hughes, 10              19:31.1   
  111  Shad Heffernan, 9           20:10.8   
Time = 1:30:56.3     Places = 270 
 
14. International Falls  (Coach Ray Wood) 
   33  Fred Swanson, 11            17:45.6   
   55  Aaron Loken, 10             18:08.7   
   57  Josh Miller, 8              18:09.9   
   80  Jared Ginter, 12            18:32.5   
   82  Paul Fieao, 10              18:35.0   
   97  Ryan Hogan, 10              19:13.9   
  112  Brian Glad, 12              21:32.8   
Time = 1:31:11.7     Places = 307 
 

15. Lake Crystal-Wellcome Memorial  
     (Coach Doug Burns) 
   48  Eli Powell, 9               18:03.4   
   60  Justin Davis, 12            18:15.0   
   61  Erick Garman, 12            18:15.5   
   74  Greg Jongbloedt, 12         18:29.4   
   79  Matt Harding, 10            18:32.1   
  102  Lance Kopischke, 11         19:27.4   
  104  Josh Friedrichs, 11         19:30.4   
Time = 1:31:35.2     Places = 322 
 
16. Roseau  (Coach Dan Fabian) 
   72  Bryon Welch, 12             18:28.2   
   77  Jacob Broten, 11            18:31.3   
   88  Jesse Modahl, 9             18:39.9   
   93  Courtney Spicer, 12         19:04.8   
  107  Ben Winstead, 12            19:43.0   
  109  John Gerulli, 10            19:53.5   
  110  Nathan Gustafson, 10        20:06.8   
Time = 1:34:27.1     Places = 437 

       TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Brian Liebfried, 12         16:01.9    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
    2        James Mullenix, 12          16:14.6    Wrenshall/Carlton 
    3        Jason Owen, 12              16:15.3    Stewartville 
    4        Ryan Bickler, 12            16:37.1    Austin Pacelli 
    5        Keith Rahn, 12              16:43.2    Mnt Lk/Butterfld-Odin 
    6     2  Dane Larson, 12             16:43.5    Park Rapids Area 
    7     3  Andrew Johnson, 11          16:54.6    United So Cent, Wells 
    8        Brian Granholm, 12          16:55.9    Cromwell 
    9        Scott Major, 12             16:56.2    Orono 
   10        Matt Pellman, 10            16:56.7    Orono 
   11        Daniel Draine, 11           16:58.6    Jackson 
   12        Jason Chaput, 11            17:00.7    East Grand Forks 
   13        Ebassa Berhanu, 11          17:01.2    Babbitt-Embarrass 
   14        Ben Hubbard, 12             17:01.7    Becker 
   15        Robin Bliss, 12             17:03.8    Mora 
   16     4  Bryon Fagen, 12             17:04.2    Montevideo 
   17        Nate Foss, 12               17:04.5    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   18     5  Marcus Arneson, 11          17:05.3    Montevideo 
   19        Russ Branden, 10            17:07.6    Bagley/Fosston 
   20     6  Joe Fuss, 12                17:08.1    Rockford 
   21        Phil Larson, 10             17:09.0    Rochester Lourdes 
   22        Ron Waara, 12               17:09.5    Chisholm 
   23     7  Mike Martin, 11             17:10.1    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   24        Brian Schwanke, 11          17:11.2    Rochester Lourdes 
   25        Steve Edlund, 11            17:13.4    Morris Area 
   26     8  Jeff Miller, 12             17:14.9    New London-Spicer 
   27     9  Brian Fritz, 12             17:15.4    Delano 
   28    10  Richard Skorczewski, 12     17:16.5    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
   29    11  Peter Janiszeski, 11        17:16.9    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
   30    12  Derek Mattila, 10           17:21.4    Staples-Motley 
   31    13  Gabe Smoely, 11             17:22.1    Sartell 
   32        Korey Radtke, 12            17:23.0    Mnt Lk/Butterfld-Odin 
   33    14  Chad Zink, 12               17:23.6    Rockford 
   34    15  Ben Freyinger, 12           17:24.0    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   35    16  Alex Schulz, 12             17:24.3    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   36    17  Paul Wilde, 12              17:25.0    Rockford 
   37    18  Ben Weihrauch, 11           17:25.8    Sartell 
   38    19  Jeff Brever, 7              17:26.2    Staples-Motley 
   39    20  Mike Pepin, 10              17:26.6    Rockford 
   40    21  David Marotte, 11           17:27.0    Montevideo 
   41        Chad Leister, 11            17:27.3    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   42    22  Joey Justi, 9               17:27.8    New London-Spicer 
   43    23  Brad Weiner, 10             17:28.2    Sartell 
   44        Sam Renneberg, 10           17:30.3    Holdingford 
   45        Mike Nelson, 12             17:30.6    Maple River, Mapleton 
   46    24  John Lhotka, 12             17:32.0    Sartell 
   47        Brent Lorentz, 10           17:32.7    Wadena-Deer Creek 
   48        Matt Dick, 10               17:33.6    Elgin-Millville 
   49    25  Tim Fryer, 11               17:34.3    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
   50        Mike Harmer, 11             17:35.4    Warroad 
   51    26  Joe Thompson, 11            17:38.0    Lake City 
   52    27  Joe Moyer, 10               17:38.3    Lake City 
   53    28  Chris Sailer, 11            17:38.6    Park Rapids Area 
   54    29  Ryan Huseby, 12             17:39.6    Montevideo 
   55    30  Matt Loberg, 10             17:40.3    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   56    31  Eric Loberg, 9              17:40.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   57    32  Kelly Marschel, 12          17:41.9    Sartell 
   58    33  Fred Swanson, 11            17:45.6    International Falls 
   59    34  Brett Einerwold, 10         17:46.6    La Crescent 



PLACE TEAM PT.          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    35  Beau Doboszenski, 11        17:47.0    Delano 
   61    36  Jason Parks, 12             17:47.8    Park Rapids Area 
   62        Andrew Cole, 10             17:48.5    Mankato Loyola 
   63    37  Chris Weinrich, 10          17:51.1    Lake City 
   64    38  Ethan Webinger, 11          17:52.5    La Crescent 
   65    39  Seth Wheeler, 11            17:53.3    Lake City 
   66    40  Nathan Canton, 10           17:53.7    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
   67    41  Grant Litfin, 11            17:54.0    Delano 
   68    42  Tobias Stranlund, 11        17:55.5    Montevideo 
   69    43  Nick Sailer, 9              17:56.1    Park Rapids Area 
   70    44  Jason Delinsky, 11          18:01.1    Sartell 
   71    45  Jason Chopp, 12             18:01.5    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   72    46  Scott Jansen, 12            18:01.9    New London-Spicer 
   73    47  David Quale, 12             18:02.4    New London-Spicer 
   74    48  Eli Powell, 9               18:03.4    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   75    49  Ryan Banse, 11              18:04.1    La Crescent 
   76    50  Charlie Lehmann, 10         18:04.4    United So Cent, Wells 
   77    51  Kurt Detloff, 8             18:04.9    Staples-Motley 
   78    52  Sam Johnson, 9              18:06.0    La Crescent 
   79    53  Dave Croom, 12              18:07.9    Montevideo 
   80    54  Steve Semmler, 11           18:08.3    New London-Spicer 
   81    55  Aaron Loken, 10             18:08.7    International Falls 
   82    56  Richard Ronning, 9          18:09.5    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   83    57  Josh Miller, 8              18:09.9    International Falls 
   84    58  Josh Schoen, 9              18:10.4    United So Cent, Wells 
   85    59  Shannon Webster, 8          18:14.1    Staples-Motley 
   86    60  Justin Davis, 12            18:15.0    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   87    61  Erick Garman, 12            18:15.5    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   88    62  Kevin Kramp, 10             18:18.1    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   89    63  Brent Mortenson, 11         18:18.9    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
   90    64  Tom Abraham, 9              18:19.4    Sartell 
   91    65  Eric Gjerde, 11             18:19.8    New London-Spicer 
   92    66  Jeff Ignaszewski, 12        18:20.1    United So Cent, Wells 
   93    67  Nick Thielen, 12            18:20.6    Park Rapids Area 
   94    68  Matt Johnson, 9             18:23.2    Rockford 
   95    69  Eric Klingaman, 9           18:24.0    Staples-Motley 
   96    70  Daryl Nelson, 11            18:26.5    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   97    71  Al Wieser, 12               18:27.6    La Crescent 
   98    72  Bryon Welch, 12             18:28.2    Roseau 
   99        Dan Hall, 12                18:28.7    Rochester Lourdes 
  100    73  Owen Moldow, 12             18:29.1    St Paul Acad & Summit 
  101    74  Greg Jongbloedt, 12         18:29.4    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  102    75  Dan Trosdahl, 10            18:30.2    Park Rapids Area 
  103    76  Aaron Tschaekofske, 12      18:30.7    Montevideo 
  104    77  Jacob Broten, 11            18:31.3    Roseau 
  105    78  Scott Brever, 11            18:31.6    Staples-Motley 
  106    79  Matt Harding, 10            18:32.1    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  107    80  Jared Ginter, 12            18:32.5    International Falls 
  108    81  Jeff Boerner, 10            18:33.5    Rockford 
  109    82  Paul Fieao, 10              18:35.0    International Falls 
  110    83  David Mayer, 11             18:35.4    Rockford 
  111    84  Matt Vincent, 7             18:36.7    Delano 
  112    85  John Bruns, 12              18:37.2    Canby/Minneota/Linc 
  113    86  Gordon Hage, 11             18:37.7    New London-Spicer 
  114    87  Cory Frisk, 8               18:38.1    Staples-Motley 
  115    88  Jesse Modahl, 9             18:39.9    Roseau 
  116    89  Fon DeVuono-Powell, 10      18:43.9    St Paul Acad & Summit 
  117    90  Jacob Tillmann, 12          18:45.3    Lake City 
  118    91  Josh Hansen, 12             18:46.6    United So Cent, Wells 
  119    92  Josh Duggan, 10             18:53.5    La Crescent 
  120    93  Courtney Spicer, 12         19:04.8    Roseau 
  121    94  Tadd Heichel, 10            19:05.6    La Crescent 
  122    95  Dave Glomski, 11            19:09.4    Lake City 
  123    96  Brad Stevermer, 10          19:11.4    United So Cent, Wells 
  124    97  Ryan Hogan, 10              19:13.9    International Falls 
  125    98  Jon Dittfach, 10            19:15.7    Lake City 
  126    99  Mike Abelson, 11            19:16.7    St Paul Acad & Summit 
  127   100  Tony Eskola, 11             19:21.8    Park Rapids Area 
  128   101  Ben Cade, 8                 19:23.3    Delano 
  129   102  Lance Kopischke, 11         19:27.4    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  130   103  B J Guttormson, 10          19:28.5    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  131   104  Josh Friedrichs, 11         19:30.4    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  132   105  Lee Hughes, 10              19:31.1    Delano 
  133   106  Mike Goeden, 12             19:40.7    United So Cent, Wells 
  134   107  Ben Winstead, 12            19:43.0    Roseau 
  135   108  Sean Peyla, 9               19:46.6    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  136   109  John Gerulli, 10            19:53.5    Roseau 
  137   110  Nathan Gustafson, 10        20:06.8    Roseau 
  138   111  Shad Heffernan, 9           20:10.8    Delano 
  139   112  Brian Glad, 12              21:32.8    International Falls 


